tangible book value per share by dividing the net tangible book value, or tangible assets less total liabilities and preferred shares, by the number
of outstanding shares of common stock.

Our historical net tangible book deficit as of September 30, 2013 was $(164.9) million or $(275.86) per share of common stock. Our pro forma
net tangible book deficit at September 30, 2013 was $(3.0) million, or $(0.34) per share, based on 8,627,454 shares of our common stock
outstanding after giving effect to the conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock into 8,029,779 shares of common stock.

After giving effect to the sale of 3,500,000 shares of common stock by us at the initial public offering price of $5.75 per share, less the
underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value at
September 30, 2013 would be $11.5 million, or $0.95 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in the pro forma net tangible
book value of $1.29 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $4.80 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this
offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share $ 5.75
Actual net tangible book deficit per share as of September 30, 2013 $ (275.86)
Pro forma increase per share attributable to conversion of preferred stock to common stock and preferred stock
warrants to common stock warrants and the related reclassification of the preferred stock warrant liability to
additional paid in capital 275.52

Pro forma net tangible book deficit per share as of September 30, 2013, before this offering (0.34)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 1.29

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 0.95

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 4.80

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase 525,000 additional shares of our common stock in this offering, the pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering would be $1.13 per share, the increase in the pro forma net tangible book value per
share to existing stockholders would be $0.18 per share and the dilution to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering would be
$4.62 per share.

The following table shows on an adjusted pro forma basis at September 30, 2013, after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all
outstanding shares of our convertible preferred stock into an aggregate of 8,029,779 shares of common stock upon the closing of this offering,